
/717328 
1 

 

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 
In the Matter of the Southern Pioneer 
Electric Company for Approval of the 
Continuation of its Debt Service Coverage 
and 34.5 kV Formula Based Ratemaking 
Plans. 

)   
)                               
)       Docket No. 19-SPEE-240-MIS 
)  
) 

 
NOTICE OF SERVICE 

 
Notice is hereby given that on the 29th day of January, 2020, Kansas Power Pool served 

its Information Requests 1-2 to Southern Pioneer Electric Company via electronic mail to: 

Glenda  Cafer, Attorney 
Cafer Pemberton LLC  
3321 SW 6th St 
Topeka, KS  66606 
 glenda@caferlaw.com 
 
Todd E. Love, Attorney 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 t.love@curb.kansas.gov 
 
David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov 
 
Shonda  Rabb 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov 
 
Robert  Vincent, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov 
 
 

Randy  Magnison, Executive VP – Asst. CEO 
Pioneer Electric Coop. Assn., Inc.  
1850 W Oklahoma 
PO Box 368 
Ulysses, KS  67880-0368 
 rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop 
 
Elena  Larson, Rate and Financial Analyst 
Power System Engineering, Inc.  
3321 SW 6th Ave 
Topeka, KS  66606 
 larsone@powersystem.org 
 
Lindsay  Campbell, Executive VP - GC 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
1850 W Oklahoma 
PO Box 403 
Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 
 lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop 
 
Mark  Chesney, CEO & General Manager 
Kansas Power Pool  
100 N Broadway Ste L110 
Wichita, KS  67202 
 Mchesney@Kansaspowerpool.Org 
 
Stephen  J. Epperson, CEO 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
1850 W Oklahoma 
PO Box 403 
Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 
 sepperson@pioneerelectric.coop 
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Joseph R. Astrab, Attorney 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 Sw Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 J.Astrab@Curb.Kansas.Gov 
 
Terry M.  Jarrett, Attorney At Law 
Healy Law Offices, LLLC 
514 East High Street. Suite 22 
Jefferson City, M0  65101 
 Terry@Healylawoffices.Com 
 
Heather H  Starnes, Attorney 
Healy Law Offices, LLC 
12 Perdido Circle 
Little Rock, AR 72211 
 Heather@Healylawoffices.Com 
 
James  Ging, Director Engineering Services 
Kansas Power Pool  
100 N Broadway Ste L110 
Wichita, KS  67202 
 Jging@Kansaspowerpool.Org 
 
Larry   Holloway, Asst Gen Mgr Operations 
Kansas Power Pool  
100 N Broadway Ste L110 
Wichita, KS  67202 
 Lholloway@Kansaspowerpool.Org 
 
Mark  Doljac, Dir Rates And Regulation 
Kansas Electric Power Co-Op, Inc.  
600 Sw Corporate View  
Po Box 4877 
Topeka, KS 66604-0877 
 Mdoljac@Kepco.Org 
 
Rebecca  Fowler, Attorney 
Kansas Electric Power Co-Op, Inc.  
600 Sw Corporate View  
Po Box 4877 
Topeka, KS  66604-0877 
 Rfowler@Kepco.Org 

Richard J Macke, VP & Lead Economics, 
Rates, and Business Planning Dpt.  
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
10710 Town Square Dr N. Ste 201 
Minneappolis, MM  55449 
 macker@powersystem.org 
 
Chantry  Scott, CFO, VP of Finance and 
Accounting 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
1850 West Oklahoma 
PO Box 403 
Ulysses, KS  67880 
 cscott@pioneerelectric.coop 
 
Susan B. Cunningham, SVP, Regulatory And 
Government Affairs, General Counsel 
Kansas Electric Power Co-Op, Inc.  
600 Sw Corporate View  
Po Box 4877 
Topeka, KS 66604-0877 
 Scunningham@Kepco.Org 
 
 
Della  Smith 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 d.smith@curb.kansas.gov 
 
Carly  Masenthin, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov 
 

 
       
 
 

mailto:j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov
mailto:terry@healylawoffices.com
mailto:heather@healylawoffices.com
mailto:jging@kansaspowerpool.org
mailto:lholloway@kansaspowerpool.org
mailto:MDOLJAC@KEPCO.ORG
mailto:rfowler@kepco.org
mailto:macker@powersystem.org
mailto:CSCOTT@PIONEERELECTRIC.COOP
mailto:scunningham@kepco.org
mailto:d.smith@curb.kansas.gov
mailto:c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov


/717328 
3 

 

Respectfully submitted: 
 

           By:   /s/ Amy Fellows Cline    
     Amy Fellows Cline, #19995 

Triplett Woolf Garretson, LLC 
2959 N Rock Rd, Suite 300 
Wichita, KS 67226 
Phone:  316/630-8100 
Fax:  316/630-8101 

     amycline@twgfirm.com  
     Attorneys for Kansas Power Pool 

 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 29th day of January, 2020, the above were served via electronic 
mail to: 
 
Glenda  Cafer, Attorney 
Cafer Pemberton LLC  
3321 SW 6th St 
Topeka, KS  66606 
 glenda@caferlaw.com 
 
Todd E. Love, Attorney 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 t.love@curb.kansas.gov 
 
David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov 
 
Shonda  Rabb 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov 
 
 
 

Randy  Magnison, Executive VP – Asst. CEO 
Pioneer Electric Coop. Assn., Inc.  
1850 W Oklahoma 
PO Box 368 
Ulysses, KS  67880-0368 
 rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop 
 
Elena  Larson, Rate and Financial Analyst 
Power System Engineering, Inc.  
3321 SW 6th Ave 
Topeka, KS  66606 
 larsone@powersystem.org 
 
Lindsay  Campbell, Executive VP - GC 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
1850 W Oklahoma 
PO Box 403 
Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 
 lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop 
 
Mark  Chesney, CEO & General Manager 
Kansas Power Pool  
100 N Broadway Ste L110 
Wichita, KS  67202 
 Mchesney@Kansaspowerpool.Org 
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Della  Smith 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 d.smith@curb.kansas.gov 
 
Carly  Masenthin, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov 
 
Robert  Vincent, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov 
 
Joseph R. Astrab, Attorney 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  
1500 Sw Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604 
 J.Astrab@Curb.Kansas.Gov 
 
Terry M.  Jarrett, Attorney At Law 
Healy Law Offices, LLLC 
514 East High Street. Suite 22 
Jefferson City, M0  65101 
 Terry@Healylawoffices.Com 
 
Heather H  Starnes, Attorney 
Healy Law Offices, LLC 
12 Perdido Circle 
Little Rock, AR 72211 
 Heather@Healylawoffices.Com 
 
James  Ging, Director Engineering Services 
Kansas Power Pool  
100 N Broadway Ste L110 
Wichita, KS  67202 
 Jging@Kansaspowerpool.Org 
 
Larry   Holloway, Asst Gen Mgr Operations 
Kansas Power Pool  
100 N Broadway Ste L110 
Wichita, KS  67202 
 Lholloway@Kansaspowerpool.Org 

Stephen  J. Epperson, CEO 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
1850 W Oklahoma 
PO Box 403 
Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 
 sepperson@pioneerelectric.coop 
 
Richard J Macke, VP & Lead Economics, 
Rates, and Business Planning Dpt.  
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
10710 Town Square Dr N. Ste 201 
Minneappolis, MM  55449 
 macker@powersystem.org 
 
Chantry  Scott, CFO, VP of Finance and 
Accounting 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company  
1850 West Oklahoma 
PO Box 403 
Ulysses, KS  67880 
 cscott@pioneerelectric.coop 
 
Susan B. Cunningham, SVP, Regulatory And 
Government Affairs, General Counsel 
Kansas Electric Power Co-Op, Inc.  
600 Sw Corporate View  
Po Box 4877 
Topeka, KS 66604-0877 
 Scunningham@Kepco.Org 
 
Mark  Doljac, Dir Rates And Regulation 
Kansas Electric Power Co-Op, Inc.  
600 Sw Corporate View  
Po Box 4877 
Topeka, KS 66604-0877 
 Mdoljac@Kepco.Org 
 
Rebecca  Fowler, Attorney 
Kansas Electric Power Co-Op, Inc.  
600 Sw Corporate View  
Po Box 4877 
Topeka, KS  66604-0877 
 Rfowler@Kepco.Org 
 
 
 

mailto:d.smith@curb.kansas.gov
mailto:c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov
mailto:r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov
mailto:j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov
mailto:terry@healylawoffices.com
mailto:heather@healylawoffices.com
mailto:jging@kansaspowerpool.org
mailto:lholloway@kansaspowerpool.org
mailto:sepperson@pioneerelectric.coop
mailto:macker@powersystem.org
mailto:CSCOTT@PIONEERELECTRIC.COOP
mailto:scunningham@kepco.org
mailto:MDOLJAC@KEPCO.ORG
mailto:rfowler@kepco.org


/717328 
5 

 

 
 
 

      /s/ Amy Fellows Cline     
     Amy Fellows Cline, #19995 
     Attorneys for Kansas Power Pool 

 


